On the other hand, when the world market price of EVs is 50% lower, the costs of private transport fall

considerably, and purchases of both EVs and ICEs increase by 3.1%.29 Household income increases, giv-

ing a positive income effect for all goods and services. Consumption of all energy goods increases, es-

pecially electricity for charging EVs, but also petrol and diesel. This results in higher emissions from

private transport. Production of commercial road transport also increases, contributing to higher emis-

sions.

From this sensitivity exercise, it is especially interesting to note that with the additional EV target, the

improved (cheaper) EV technologies stimulate private transport activities of both EVs and ICEs, and the

emissions from private transport increase. The carbon price is higher and more of the emission reduc-

tions take place in other sectors than private and commercial road transport, at a higher emission re-

duction cost.

Table 5.1 Sensitivities with alternative EV world market price assumptions, 2030. Change (%)
from the main policy scenarios

 Cap-only a  Cap and EV target b

 50%
higher EV

price

50%
lower EV

price

50%
higher EV

price

50%
lower EV

price

Carbon price in non-ETS industries  3.0 -3.0 -1.9 2.0

Emissions from private transport 2.1 -2.1 -0.4 0.4

Emissions from commercial road and rail transport  -4.7 5.0 -2.1 2.1

GDP -0.02 0.01 -0.04 0.04

Utility  -0.4 0.4 -0.5 0.6

Electricity production 0.00 0.00 -0.02 0.02

Electricity net import  -0.7 0.7 -0.9 0.9

Household consumption:

Purchases of EVs  -3.6 3.0 -3.3 3.1

Purchases of ICEs  10.8 -10.3 -3.3 3.1

Petrol and diesel  2.1 -2.1 -0.4 0.4

Electricity use in households for EV charging  -3.5 3.7 -1.7 1.8

Electricity use in households for other purposes  -0.2 0.3 -0.4 0.4

a Measured as relative change from the main Cap-only scenario.

b Measured as relative change from the main Cap and EV target scenario.

29 Note that the EV target is implemented as 99.9% requirement in 2030; hence, there is a small number of new ICEs also in

the cap and EV target scenario.

27

5.2 What if EVs and ICEs are not perceived as close substitutes?

In the main scenarios, it is assumed that the attributes of the EVs and ICEs become more similar in the

future and the consumers perceive them as close substitutes. This is reflected in the model by assuming

a gradual increase of the substitution elasticity between ICE and EVs from 4 in 2020 to 8 in 2030 (as